Dear Dr Vidhya Iyer and reviewer committees,

[bookmark: _GoBack]We would like to thank the editorial board and reviewers once again for the constructive comments and suggestions to our submitted manuscript entitled “Multiplexed Fluorescent Immunohistochemical Staining of Four Endometrial Immune Cell Types in Recurrent Miscarriage". 

We have revised the manuscript and addressed to our best the important points raised in point-by-point format. We sincerely wish that the revised manuscript will meet the expectations and allow us to share the important findings with readers of the JoVE. Further advices and comments would be most welcome.

Thank you once again for considering our manuscript for publication. 

Sincerely and on behalf of all authors,

Xiaoyan CHEN

Corresponding author


	
Comments and Suggestions for Authors
	Author’s Responses

	Review Editor:

	Your manuscript JoVE62931R1 "Multiplexed Fluorescent Immunohistochemical Staining of Four Endometrial Immune Cell Types in Recurrent Miscarriage" has been editorially reviewed. Please address the comments inserted in the manuscript 62931_R1_edit (uploaded in Editorial Manager and attached here) and go through the changes made to the manuscript's organization and formatting. I have also attached the iThenticate report for your reference; please try to reduce the overlap indicated in the comment. Please track your changes and retain all stylistic and formatting changes I have made to the manuscript to meet JoVE's style. 

I have attached the iThenticate report for this reviewed manuscript. Scrolling to the end will show you the sources of overlap (numbered and colored). Throughout the text, overlap is indicated by highlighting of that color with the number of that source. Wherever entire sentences or almost entire sentences are colored (not your yellow highlighting), the overlap must be reduced or eliminated. Please try to eliminate this overlap, keeping in mind that you can do so without changing the meaning. Whatever you cannot do, I will take care of it in the next round. 

Please revise the following lines to avoid overlap with previously published work: 81-83, 107-113 (wherever possible), 320-321, 386-387, 415-418, 457-458, 533-535, 541-545, 573-576.

	Author’s reply:
The author would like to thank the editors, editorial board members and reviewers once again for being so kind and generous on providing the good suggestions and comments. Herein, we have addressed to our best the important points raised in point-by-point format (as shown below). We have also amend the overlap indicated in the iThenticate report as best as possible. In addition, we have filled in the UK author license agreement and will submit accordingly to the system.

	Protocol

	1.) Keeping the one-line spacing between notes and steps, please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. This will ensure that filming will be completed in one day. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
	Thank you for the kind reminder. 

The section for videoing the demonstration has been highlighted from Step 3.1.1 to Step 4.3.16 (Line 189, Page 5 to Line 402, Page 10), accordingly.

	2.) Line 238: No washing after this?

	 Thank you for the question.

As the blocking reagent is to prevent the saturation of non-specific binding from the primary antibodies with the tissue, there will not need a step for washing (as this would remove the blocking effect from the blocking reagent).

	3.) From the rebuttal letter: Actually, the purpose of this paper was to illustrate the usage of this technology for the identification of multiple immune cells in a single slide. Definitely, we are also very intrigued by the nice performance provided by this technique for differentiating the different immune cells in our sample. However, the scope of this paper has no mean to advertise this technology. Instead, we were aiming to promote the capability of this techniques (not the commercial system).

Editor: To really demonstrate the performance of this technique, the aspects that are specific to this technique must be elaborated, not just for the paper but also for the video. Please provide enough details and demonstrate what is possible with this technique and also what are the limitations and what may lead to suboptimal results.
	Thank you for the comment.

The authors agreed that the protocol would need to be elaborated with sufficient details for reproducibility of the readers to follow. Hence, we have added additional details and notes in the selected protocol to prevent suboptimal results from occurring. As an example, we added extra command steps for conducting cell count in the imaging section (Line 345, Page 8 to Line 402, Page 10)

	4.) Scan where? Which instrument? What filters? Table 2’s filters? If so, please refer to Table 2 in the appropriate place. Or is this what step 4.2 describes? In that case, please add “as described in step 4.2” right in step 4.1.4. Please provide more details (settings, values to enter etc) or cite a paper where this has been described or if different instruments require different instructions, say according to manufacturer’s instructions but describe what needs to be done with whatever instrument you plan to use (like you have for step 4.2). It will also help filming. 
	Thank you for the comment.

The word “scan” has been amended. Along the way, the filters are followed by the selection proposed in Table 2 followed by the indication of further details to be mentioned in step 4.2. The amendment can be found on Line 297-299, Page 7. 

	5.) Please ensure that we need discrete action steps for filming purpose as our scripts are directly derived from the protocol steps. Please include how each step is performed. 

We need mechanical actions to show in the video. This can be in the form of button clicks in the software, command lines, etc. We would need to demonstrate the protocol with screen captures and give explicit directions to the viewer.

Figures 4, 5, and 6 (which you have stated in your rebuttal letter to contain the button clicks) are not clear enough for anybody to reproduce these steps.
	Thank you for the comment.

The authors agreed that the protocol would need to be elaborated with sufficient details for reproducibility of the readers to follow. Hence, we added extra command steps for conducting cell count in the imaging section (Line 345, Page 8 to Line 402, Page 10).  During the videoing, our technician will demonstrate clearly these steps visually for the readers.

	6.) Readers will have different levels of expertise and experience. Please provide enough details so that anybody in the field can follow the protocol. What do you look for when you examine each marker in its channel? How do you identify a suitable exposure time?

	Thank you for the questions.

We have added additional note in the content to troubleshoot the reader. The note on the optimal signal is determined according to the reference on the positivity and localization obtained in the single antibody staining was added on Line 325-326, Page 8. In addition, we added the following note for determining the optimal fixed exposure on Line 331-332, Page 8.

	7.) Line 328: How do you do this?

	Thank you for the question.

The optimal signal is determined according to the reference on the positivity and localization obtained in the single antibody staining. This description was added on Line 325-326, Page 8.

	8.) We need mechanical actions to show in the video. This can be in the form of button clicks in the software, command lines, etc. We would need to demonstrate the protocol with screen captures and give explicit directions to the viewer
	Thank you for the comment.

The authors agreed that the protocol would need to be elaborated with sufficient details for reproducibility of the readers to follow. Hence, we added extra command steps for conducting cell count in the imaging section (Line 345, Page 8 to Line 402, Page 10).  During the videoing, our technician will demonstrate clearly these steps visually for the readers.

	9.) Line 346: OK?
	Thank you for the revision.

The authors agreed to the changes made.

	Representative Results

	1.) Please discuss all figures in the Representative Results. However, for figures showing the experimental setup, please reference them in the Protocol. 
	Thank you for the comment.

All figures has been mentioned in this section, accordingly. 

	2.) Please include at least one paragraph of text to explain the Representative Results in the context of the technique you have described, e.g., how do these results show the technique, suggestions about how to analyze the outcome, etc. The paragraph text should refer to all of the figures. Data from both successful and sub-optimal experiments can be included. 
	Thank you for the comment.

We have incorporated all figures/tables mentioned in the manuscript demonstrating the contents. 


	3.) Consider shortening this so that you briefly state what’s in the figures. You have already described the protocol so there is no need to go into this again. But the results are what you have achieved with this protocol, i.e., staining and identifying four immune cell types to differentiate between endometrial samples of women with and without RM. It is important to discuss these results and the associated figures. Consider including one or more figures showing suboptimal results with this technique.
	Thank you for the comment.

The contents has been reduced. We have removed those content mentioned in Methodology previously. The suboptimal results were discussed in the troubleshooting and limitation in the Discussion section.

	4.) Line 431: Please check if this is what you mean. 
	Thank you for the amendment.

The authors agreed with the amendment. In brief, the purpose here is to highlight the potential risk of overlapping from antibody detection owing to the same emission wavelength being shared by multiple fluorophores.

	5.) Line 443: If this is important enough to influence results, please add this to the discussion as a critical factor AND to the protocol (how to do this).
	Thank you for the comment.

As suggested, we have reminded this important point to the discussion section on Line 534-536, Page 13. Toward the protocol part, we have added this to the Note on Line 331-333, Page 8. 

	6.) Line 454: Please check if this is what you mean. 
	Thank you for the revision.

The sentence has been amended accordingly.

	Figure and Table Legends:

	1.) Please remove AR6 or AR9 MWT from the figure (AR6 and AR9 are commercial buffers?).
	Thank you for the comment. 

The text has been removed from Figure 1. The AR6 and AR9 are the buffers supplied by the commercial kit.

	2.) Were these generated for this study? If not and if this is from another paper, please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”
	Thank you for the comment. 

These images are exclusively created for this manuscript. The images from the similar publication is of different images.

	3.) Figure 3: What about C-H scale bars?

	Thank you for the comment.

As C-H are separated enlarge images of the cells, the presence of scale bar would not be good visually. With the scale bar, the enlargement of the cell to showcase the intensity will not be clear.

	4.) Figure 4: Please use an arrow to indicate where this box is; difficult to see.

	Thank you for the comment.

A green arrow has been added accordingly to Figure 4.

	5.) Figure 4 and Figure 5: Little more explanation about.
	Thank you for the comment.

The details of this flow has been added to the methods in the imaging section (Line 345, Page 8 to Line 402, Page 10).  

	6.) Line 478: OK?

	Thank you for the revision.

The authors agreed to the changes made.

	7.) Figure 4: What’s being shown in the red boxes in F and G?
	Thank you for the question. 

The red boxes in Figure 4 (F and G) mainly illustrate the output of the analysis. This information has been added to the contents in the methodology on 4.3.3-4.3.16, Line 353-402, Page 9-10.

	8.) Figure 5: What are you showing in the red boxes?
	Thank you for the question. 

The red boxes in Figure 5 showed the output of cells counted for each slide compartment counted (mainly for the protein of interest count estimation in the grouped sample).

	9.) Please provide tables as individual .xls files. Also, please delete vendor information as this is already in the Table of Materials.
	Thank you for the comment. 

Each table has been amended to become a single excel file. 

	Discussion

	1.) Line: 498: I moved this up. OK? 
	Thank you for the revision.

The authors agreed to the changes made.

	2.) Line 557: Please check if this addition is OK.

	Thank you for the revision.

The authors agreed to the changes made.




